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CONCLUSION 35

Finally, I have indicated how much remains to be written
about both the immediate and more distant forerunners of
Puritans in Fenny Drayton and south-west Leicestershire.
If my main thesis proves correct it would seem that the
study of Quaker origins in the country as a whole can hardly
be said to have begun. It also seems that the development
of the subject lies largely in the hands of local historians.

Acknowledgements

A wide-ranging study such as the foregoing, pursued over a
number of years, inevitably places the researcher in the debt of
many people, too many to be mentioned by name. Besides those
whose assistance has already been acknowledged in the body of the
article, I express thanks to my colleagues, A. Gooder and E. R. C.
Brinkworth, and also to C. D. Chalmers, for reading late versions of
the MS and malking helpful suggestions. For any errors remaining,
the responsibility is my own. The archivists of the counties referred
to have all been most Wm:umcr I am also grateful for assistance
received at the Birmingham Central Reference Library, I am indebted
to Oliver Brown for the care with which he has drawn the map,
and to the Rev. Frank Best of Sibson for his splendid represent-
ation of the Purefoy coat-of-arms.



o504 gsv] Suwon,y o T T ¥HEa¥od
HAIHSAOIMIVM—HITHSIALSHOIAT o dVI

mm .. .. . . s .. . ZOHwD\HUZOU

Hm .. . - ‘. .. . e HO\PZM

bz Tt suaydals puupyIm AT pup X0,J 251095

gz it " NOLAVY(] ANNI,] J0 SAXO,] TH],

I99I—-0FQ1 wwwidwyo :Kopyousyy uyof
2991-gE0T £01204 SURYJAIS 190UBYIV AT

9z . : " (1991-S091) Ao301ng 98109%)
%% NOLAVE(] ANNEJ NI AITWUOINOONON AV
17 = SEQT-QOQT 401924 *UOS I 149Q0Y]
1z Y 909I-S09I 40224 :ouul] prwapy
61 i e w3 (8291-£9S1) Aayaang aS1095)
91 440 & “Aa1spay 152 1 Jo (€) 4apn p Knoyppuy
FI "t £0gr-£65T 40prad 1 (&) sayn N Auoyruy
Sr S661-€6S1 TouRW AY) Jo PIOT :A9jeing prempy
I " E65T-2Q5T 401924 : (I) aspnp Kuoypuy
o1 5 NOLAVI(] ANNE,J 90 SYOIOTY TH]
6 o i 18 (£6S1-C€ST) Aopaing o810ax)
9 . = F L FTEVL TVOIDOTVANTD
HIIM NOLAVIJ ANNAA A0 SAHAHINI THL
& o NOLJHLSIN 40 SATITIN HHL
§ oottt NOLLDNAOWINI
a9ovd
SINHINOD

*JUSUIRACTY Tax[ens)
2y} JO S}00I ANEBU 93} WOIJ UONUa))e SUrjIsATp JOo Snij}
pue 23BUS00 30U UIBW 59U} UI 918 JBY} SSOUSNJUL OI}OXS 03
SPURU 1123 SunoeIrp Aq SIoyoresser SUIPea[SIUuL JO 30930 911
PEY Sey A10973} 9y} ‘OUI 03 SUIIAS JI S ‘A[9jeUn}iofu[) ‘Aepo}
M3] 0} UONDIAUOD sFuLIq 3] 90uapraa o Aq pejroddns st
pue ojqeqoxduir st s1sa30dAY SIYY WA} AQ PIOUSIPUL SIoM
oYM SORSAUI JUBISHIOLT SUOUIE I0 SUNU PUE SYUOW O[OYIE")
uewoy uonjeuriofnf-aid oyl Suowre suerolsy JIoxeEn()
swos Aq jydnos aIam siaxen() oY} jo sjusapadajue [enjLuds
o} AImjusd Sy} Ul IdIIRF "SU)Ies [EOLIOISHY SPIA B TIALS
u23q A[e)eIoqIeP 9A®Y 9AOQE INO 39S SUOISI[OUOD IYJ,

*JUSUI} BAT] ID)E] JTEME JSTIUL 007
9591} INq ‘PaJRIISUOUDP B ULD ‘X0,] Surpnjous ‘siepeo] so3en()
Apres uodn ApIe[[oT JO SEOUSNPUI SUWIOG "IOYOIBASAI AN JO
UO0TjUS))e 9} JTeme San[d JUIISAILIUI JWOS (AJUN0D PIB[OT
Surpes] 9y} oW} ® I0] OIM[SIASET OPEWL SIOYIO pUE
II0MID)INT JO SPIOAM UYo[ USUM ‘SITINJUSD JUIIYJY pUE
IU39)INOF 3T} JO SIL}RIAY PIB[[OT 31} pue AINJUID YIUIIIKIS
9} Ul WIS[UBILIN SIMYSIZISe0] Udam)aq UOTIOUUOD 93
ST 3st[eroads & Aq yoIresssl jreme jsnuwr jeyy joslqns jmogp
srowr pue Isyjouy -ydnoyl sxog jo juswdo[essp oyj
uo suosiad [e20] 9130 pue suayde)s [PIUBY}EN JO SOUINJUL
oy} uodn [rejep 19jeaId UI JPMP oAty pnod T -a[qededss
-ur st 3des] 3 yorgm woiy preoqSurds oy} sem jeyy yRY)
UOIST[OU0? 9y} ‘wistuelung puodaq rey padesy jysnoy; s xoq
JeU) SPIOY JUO JI UIAS “}9 X "9OURIAJJIP 9} [[E SOy W Jey)
H10s ® JO ST A}IUBHSIIYY) [BUISTIO Jo Surpue)siopun Iayend) o)
PUE WISTUE}LIN] [EIIPEI USM]2q JUSIJIP 23 Jey} Urejurent
‘Toyum juesard oy} St woym SUOWE ‘SJULPNIS PWOS
‘a3e1durod arowr oq A[prey pnod 92uULpIAd ATBJULSWNOP T,
‘parensuowap Adwe usaq SBY ‘OJI[-UI0Y SIY OJUI UsAd PUE
‘x04 281095 JO SWI}-OI] A} 0JUT UO FQST sB A[IES SB SBI[
e woy uojAex(] AUt Ul WSTUBRILMJ JO APNUIIUOD 9T,
“Ia3en() oY}
X0 281095) ‘Jonpoid jsoun syt jo Ayrenb oy pue ‘Aoyeang
WEIIA\ SPRIdal oy} ‘¥oo)s AdJomg 31} JO UOLS [qriou
jsour ay} Jo 9dudUIWS 9y} ore Surpue)sino 93mb piodax oy
SONBUI JBUA\ ‘[EMSNUL [[B 9l ‘WBPNN AUOUIUY JO SUOHRI}
-Sturu 9y} pun pored uweyjeqeziy o) Sunmp yidusnis syt
Areroadse pue ‘Aymunuoo s3r ‘wonemp Juof s3] ‘S[qeNIRUWAL
ore uojABI(] AUUD, Ul WISIUBILIN JO SIN)€0] UTEIISD JNg

SAHAAUN THI ANV X0d TOI0ED €



33

CONCLUSION

What is the outcome of this study of the history of Fenny
Drayton? What broad conclusions, if any, emerge from it?

Our answers to such questions must be qualified for
several reasons, all connected with the fact that the present
essay does little more than open a furrow in a field that has
received little attention from students of Quaker origins.
In the first place, although the main outline of the Drayton
story is clear enough, this study, as has been intimated
already, has not been exhaustive, and details yet to be
brought to light may give greater definition to its principal
characters and more emphasis to its main argument.
Secondly, owing to limitations of space, I have not shown
how the Purefey’s relatives and acquaintances among the
local nobility and squirarchy contributed towards making
the Drayton district one of strong Puritan sympathies: it is
important to know that a person of radical inclinations
reared in the village could have found kindred spirits in the
neighbourhood. Thirdly, one cannot realise the nature of the
Purefeys’ power in Fenny Drayton itself unless one appreci-
ates that Drayton was but one focus of their influence which
penetrated into half a dozen counties, and which was in
itself but one example of the growing power of the landed
Puritan families that was spreading like a network through
the country—again for want of space I have referred to only
a few facts under this heading.

Subject to the foregoing provisos, we may suggest the
following conclusions. In general, we may say that the
religious history of Fenny Drayton proves to be much like
that of many scores of places where influential patrons
spread reformist views by installing parsons of their own
persuasion for the instruction of the people. Authorities
on the history of religious dissent have long recognised the
importance of this factor.*

T “The great landlords had accumulated many rights of presentation in
their hands: Lord Rich, later Earl of Warwick, controlled many in Warwick-

shire, Leicestershire, Northants, Suffolk and Essex; . . . Sir Richard
Knightley, Sir Edward Montague, and Sir Francis Hastings, were great
patrons in Northants.” . . . “. . . Careful investigation makes it seem

probable that the majority of the Puritan ministers, in the counties where
the sect was strongest, owed their places to the enthusiastic proselytism
of those few influential gentlemen who have just been named.” R, G. Usher,
writing on the Puritan movement 1604/5, in The reconstruction of the
English church, 1910, vol. 1, p. 271,
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6 GEORGE FOX AND THE PUREFEYS

First, let us describe their origins as a landed family,
and set the geographical stage. The earliest record of the
Purefeys in Leicestershire appears to be that of a William
Purefey living in or about 1275 at Misterton, a village a
mile to the east of Lutterworth (Dugdale, Warwickshire,
1736, p. 39). William Purefey was succeeded in 1336 by his
son Philip, who was in his time a Justice of the Peace in
Leicestershire and Warwickshire, By his legal work and by
his marriage to an heiress, Margaret of Shirford in Warwick-
shire, Philip set examples that a number of his descendants
were to imitate with notable success. Two sons of
Philip Purefey’s, William and Thomas, both founded
branches of the family that play an important part in our
story.

The elder brother William, added the two manors of
Shalstone and Foxcote in Buckinghamshire to the manor of
Shirford by marrying the heiress to those estates.” With
William Purefey’s family we are not at first concerned,
although the earliest instance of Puritanism occurs among his
descendants.

THE PUREFEYS OF FENNY DRAYTON
¢ 1400—1605

The younger brother, Thomas, like his grandfather before
him, was “trained up in the laws” and was “in commission
for the conservation of the peace” in Warwickshire from
1390-1419 (Dugdale). He acquired an estate through his
marriage toanheiress, Katherine of Welsborough. Katherine's
parents, John and Elizabeth of Welshorough, vested in
Thomas and his heirs, manors at Fenny Drayton and

T B. Willis, History of the hundred of Buckingham, 1455, p. 263. The
descencants of William Purefey still reside at Shalstone Manor, near
Buckingham. The family has held the manor continuously, though some-
times through the female line, since before 1418.

ENVOI 3I

. .. I will not make mention of that sect which goeth under
the name of the Quakers; what they are, and who they are,
God knows: I do desire to contain myself in such things as I
have experience of.”*

ENVOI

The rest of this story is soon told. It remains only to show
what happened to the Purefeys and the reformers whom they
had nurtured in their “utterly undistinguished village in
Leicestershire” as one modern writer has mistakenly called it.

First, Nathaniel Stephens. He continued as rector until
1662, when he refused to accept the Act of Uniformity and
was ejected from the living. Nichols and other historians
state, but without citing documentary evidence, that
Stephens suffered persecution at this period. Among the
Leicestershire Certificates concerning Conventicles 1669,? we
find Nathaniel Stephens described as “the preacher of about
20 Presbyterians” at Hinkley, some eight miles from
Drayton. Nathaniel, junior, followed his father’s example.
In the Hearth Tax Roll of 1664 “Nathaniel Stevens Junr"”
occupied one of the largest houses in Fenny Drayton. His
name appears, together with his father’s, among those
licensed to preach under the Declaration of Indulgence:?
Higham# Thehouse of Nathaniel Stephens, jr2oMay 1692 Presbyterian

Stoke Golden Nathaniel Stephens, senr, in his house, 29 May Presbyterian
or Stoke- 1672
holden4

T Nathaniel Stephens, A plain and easy calculation, 1656, quoted in
T. E. Harvey, “The young George Fox and Nathaniel Stephens”, in
Friends quarterly examiner vol. 8o (1946) pp. 69—78.

2 Reprinted in “Nonconformists in Leicestershire in 1669”, in Trans.
Leics. arch. soc. vol. 30 p. 08.

3 Printed in Leicester notes and queries vol. 3 (18g3-5).
4 Higham and Stoke Golding are both about four miles from Drayton.
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8 GEORGE FOX AND THE PUREFEYS

THE PUREFEYS OF FENNY DRAYTON IN LEICESTERSHIRE

SHALSTONE FENNY DRAYTON

Thomas Purefey

(d. 1539)
7 CALDECOTE

# —

|
Ralph = Anne Michael

(d. 1554) Bingham (1496-1570)

|

I
1
|
1
|
,_
|
|
I
: NICHOLAS = Jane Vincent
1
i
I
!
]
]
1
1
I
T
I

(d. 1545)
FAWSLEY
(Northants)
Sir RICHARD GEORGE = Elizabeth Whethill
KNIGHTLEY (1535-1593)
(d. 1615)

EDWARD PUREFEY = JOYCE

of Shalstone (d. 1596)
. (d. 1595)
Sir VALENTINE
(d. 1617)
W...H,.TPHWMW = mmlﬁ.um.mmw. = 2. DOROTHY PURVEY
(d. 1617) ﬁmmu_lHong aof Wormley, Herts
1. Anne Glover = GEORGE = 2. Anne Darcy
(1605—1661)
George
(d. 16%0)
Sir HENRY PUREFEY
of Wadley, Berks
(died s.p. 1686)
KEY
Referred to in the text g .. GEORGE
Puritan sympathies suspected .. GEORGE
Puritan views known - .. GEORGE

GEORGE FOX AND NATHANIEL STEPHENS 29

George Fox and Nathaniel Stephens

Nathaniel Stephens was instituted as rector in 1638, a
few weeks before George Smith was excommunicated by
order of the archdeaconry court for the last time. From that
date onwards for some twenty-five years, the Puritans in
the village were assured of their rector’s encouragement
and support.

When Stephens arrived in Fenny Drayton George Fox
was a serious-minded boy of fourteen. Five years later, in
July 1643, the youth of nineteen left home and travelled
about for over a year, staying for periods first at Lutterworth,
then Northampton, Newport Pagnell, and London—all
centres of dissent at that or earlier times.

Fox returned to the village in 1645, remaining there about
a year. Stephens returned from Coventry to Fenny Drayton,
and Fox tells us in his Journal: “Stephens would often come
tome, and I went often to him.” Probably from this year dates
Stephens’s praise of Fox “, . . there was never such a plant
bred in England”. Certainly 1645 and 1646 are the years
when the tradition established by the Purefeys was impressed
most directly upon Fox through the rector they had chosen.
Probably Fox owed more to Stephens than he was aware of,
despite the fact that the first premonitory rumblings of their
later quarrel are recorded in the Jouwrmal for this period;
“At that time, he would applaud me and speak highly of me
to others: And what I said in discourse on week-days, that
he would preach on the First-days; for which I did not like
him.”

Fox continued his spiritual search among religious
teachers near Fenny Drayton, at Mancetter, Atherstone,
Tamworth and Coventry. During this time some of his most
important insights came to him and Stephens expressed
anxiety to Fox’'s parents, about their son “for going after
strange lights”, Early in 1647 Fox resumed his travels, this
time in the north midlands—Leicestershire, Derbyshire and
Nottinghamshire. He gained no satisfaction from the
religious teachers from whom he sought help. But by 1648
groups of people had accepted his own teachings. The begin-
nings of the organised Quaker movement must be dated
not later than the years 1646-1648 and its origin located in
the prepared ground of the north midlands.

In 1649, Fox returned to Market Bosworth in Leicester-
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I0 GEORGE FOX AND THE PUREFEYS

Fenny Drayton. Lawrence Saunders was burned at Coventry
less than a dozen miles to the south.

By 1593, when George Purefey died, the family properties
included the manors of Fenny Drayton, Welsborough,
Muston, Atterton, and 2,240 acres of land in Leicestershire
and Derby, with messuages and two mills besides.* Not all
of these possessions were acquired by purchase: some had
been added by marriage to heiresses.

At a date between 1555 and 1567 George Purefey had
acquired the advowson of the church at Drayton. From our
present point of view this is important because the religious
opinions of successive Purefeys are revealed by the character
and opinions of the rectors they presented to the living.
For this reason we must review the history of the benefice.

THE RECTORS OF FENNY DRAYTON

The early history of the Drayton living need not detain us.
From 1416 to the Reformation it had been in the gift of the
Priory at Sheen. No doubt the Purefeys could to some
extent influence appointments to the living. For example,
one member of the family “Anthony Purfrey priest” became
rector in 1525 for a year until his death in 1526.*

Purefrey was followed by Thomas Kyng, BA, about whom
no information is available. Kyng was succeeded by William
Dewsnapp, who resigned the living in 1567. About him a
comment is necessary. Between 1560 and 1574 the clergy
were required to accept the Acts of Supremacy and Unifor-
mity under pain of deprivation. Between 1561 and 1569
three clergy in the diocese of Lincoln were deprived and four
resigned. Among the latter group was Dewsnapp. The cause
of resignation is not stated but the Victoria county history
suggests that possibly the incumbents were of Papist views.
In Dewsnapp’s case at least this hypothesis is untenable,
Dewsnapp was rector not only of Fenny Drayton but also of
Sibson, a larger village some three miles to the north. After
vacating Drayton he continued as rector of Sibson until his
death in 1573. It is therefore certain that he resigned from
the Drayton living for reasons unconnected with Roman
Catholicism.

T Trans. Leics. arch. soc.vol. 4 (1875), pp. 102—3.

2 G. F. Farnbam and A. Herbert, op. cit., p. 110, for this and subsequent
references to rectors; also in certain cases, Alum. Oxon. and Alum. Cantab.

GEORGE PUREFEY (1605-1661) 27

prominently in the early pages of George Fox’s Journal.
In 1640 Purefey gave another demonstration of his convic-
tions by receiving into the family at Wadley, John Hinckley*
(16172-1695) who was also a Puritan. In nominating such
men George Purefey was but following the example of his
kinsman across Watling Street, William Purefoy, who
presented to the livings of Weddington (1627) and Caldecote
(1630) Richard Vines, who was afterwards to become an
eminent Presbyterian divine.?

* * *

We have now brought this narrative to the outbreak of
the Civil War when national events begin to disturb the life
of the village. In 1644, only six years after Stephens’s institu-
tion at Fenny Drayton, we find him taking refuge in the
Parliamentary stronghold of Coventry; George Fox, now a
young man of nineteen, is travelling about the country
seeking answers to his religious questionings and largely
ignoring the national troubles; while George Purefey’s
movements are restricted by his command of the Parliamen-
tarian garrison of Compton Wynyates House, near Banbury.

The events of the first Civil War (1642-1646) lie in the
background of this story and only a few local details need
be picked out. The part played by George Purefey was a
minor one compared with the career of William Purefoy of
Caldecote, The latter became a notable soldier, a signatory
of Charles I's death warrant, and afterwards one of the most
important men in the realm.

The first action of the Civil War was an attack on Calde-
cote House. Unfortunately for the Royalist cause William
Purefoy was not at home. In March 1643 he was commissioned
to raise a regiment of horse and dragoons and given command
of it. Among Colonel Purefoy’s officers were George Purefey
of Fenny Drayton and some of his relatives. The regiment
took part in a number of minor engagements in the midlands.
In June 1644 it assisted in the capture of Compton Wynyates
House. The House was garrisoned and Major George Purefey
placed in command. Purefey’s most notable exploit was a

I See DNB.

2 See D. Masson, Life of Jokn Milton and the history of his time, 1874~
1894, vol. 2, p. 522, vol. 3, pp. 19, 301.
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1z GEORGE FOX AND THE PUREFEYS

Coventry divers times about the Discipline’ and other
things”. He said that they had “handled scripture”, questions
between “the Papists and us”, perused the Book of Common
Prayer “to satisfy themselves how it is to be yielded unto
for their ministries sake: also by what godly means authority
might be moved to establish the discipline in question”,
and “how Brownism might be stayed”. He also admitted
“that, they agreed and subscribed certain articles in appro-
bation of the discipline, and promised to observe the same,
as is set down in the articles”. Further, he stated that some
had followed the heads in the chapter “De Ratione Liturgius”
if they thought fit. There was no “form of prayer”, he said,
in the Book. He and his companions denied that they had
consulted to use a form of prayer before it was allowed by
the Queen and Parliament.

The Warwickshire classis assembled, seemingly, at
Coventry and had on one occasion “discussed”, according
to Cartwright, or “resolved” according to Bancroft* certain
questions, for example, the sign of the cross not to be used in
baptism; private baptism unlawful, etc. On that occasion in
1588, Nutter is noted as having been present.® In 1592 the
lawyers reported that no illegal practices could be proved,
and the prisoners were released.

Thus we see that at least as early as 1586 or 1587 Fenny
Drayton had a Puritan rector. From Nutter's subsequent
history it is clear that his inclusion among the eighteen
imprisoned leaders represents his true position in the move-
ment for reform. We should note in passing that he was not a
radical Puritan. He was opposed to Brownism. His moderate
Puritanism seems to have reflected the general feeling in his
patron’s family.

Usher, Babbage* and Marchants take the view that
Nutter “turned Queen’s evidence’”. This interpretation is
open to question. Among the accused men were two groups:

I The book of discipline of the movement.

2 Richard Bancroft (1544-1610), later Archbishop of Canterbury,
16041610,

3 See Strype's Whitgift, vol. 3, pp. 275ff, for a detailed account of the
examination in the Star Chamber Court.

4 5. B. Babbage, Puritanism and Richard Bancroft, 1962, p. 178.

5 R. A. Marchant, The Puritans in the church courts 1560-1642, 1960,
p. 266,
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1638 for an offence which was revealed in 1641 to be a refusal
to repair his part of the churchyard mounds, although the
reason for this dereliction of duty is not given. During the
next four years (1634-1637) no entry occurs that is relevant
to this enquiry, but in the next year a record of special
interest is found.

In August 1638 the final entry relating to George Smith
states that he was standing excommunicate and not seeking
absolution. He did not appear, and was excommunicated.
The churchwardens on this occasion were noted in the
margin: George Hollingshead and “Christofer Coxe”.
Reference to the Bishop’s Transcripts for 1638 and also in
1639, demonstrates that “Coxe” was written in error for
Fox, due to a mis-hearing on the part of the clerk. Christopher
Fox was the father of George Fox.

In this study of reformist ideas in the community in
which George Fox was reared, special interest attaches to a
court hearing at which Fox’s father, on his first official
appearance as churchwarden, witnessed a clash between
ecclesiastical authority and a stubborn villager; particularly
so in view of what we know later of Christopher Fox’s own
Puritan opinions.

This section on the villagers of Drayton is concluded with
a summary of what is known of the churchwardens. The
office of churchwarden at this period fell to the adult men
of the village in turn. Of the thirty-five years from 1605/6
to 1639/40 inclusive, documents—mostly Bishop’s Tran-
scripts—survive for twenty-two. The surviving documents
reveal the names of forty-three of the forty-four appoint-
ments made in those years. The forty-three appointments
are shared between only twenty-one men, and among them
only seventeen surnames occur. Fifteen wardens held office for
one or two years; six for three or four. They normally served
for two successive years, serving again after an interval of
about ten years,

Turning now to their religious views, we find that three
of the twenty-one, viz. Heard, Batling and Nettleton,
suffered excommunication, and another, Pegge, was discip-
lined for refusing to take Communion kneeling. There is no
indication that they renounced their opinions. A fifth,
Brownlow, was excommunicated, while a churchwarden in
company with Batling, although the reason for his excom-
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14 GEORGE FOX AND THE PUREFEYS

Jovce caused two splendid monuments to her father and
husband to be placed in the chancel wall of Fenny Drayton
church. Two Latin inscriptions tell the legend of the origin
of the surname and of the Purefey crest and coat of arms.
The motto “Pure foi my joye”* is displayed. Edward Purefey
had had the qualities of the ancestor whose courage in battle
and faithful service are symbolised by the trunk of the broken
spear grasped in the right hand, and by the clasped gauntlets.

The derivation of Purefey, or Purefoy as it was more
usually spelt later, from the French “pure foi” (pure faith)
is debatable. But to suggest that the legend is a sixteenth-
century invention is beside the point; the Purefeys plainly
believed it. Their Puritan faith was their joy. Two small
indications of this will be mentioned. At Barwell, six miles
east of Drayton, there once stood a manor house called Red
Hall, which bore the date 1591, together with the motto:
“Pure foy fai me joye.? The second instance is found at
Burbage, a village three miles south of Barwell. Magdalen
Purefoy of Caldecote had married Anthony Grey, later Earl
of Kent, the Puritan rector of Burbage from 1589 to 1643.
Most of their children were given biblical names: Grace,
Patience and the like. But one daughter whose birth and death
are recorded in 1605 was called Faithmyjoye. Although one
cannot gauge the influence of so intangible a factor as a family
legend, there can be little doubt in this case that the story
was in harmony with the prevailing Puritan sentiment and
strengthened it.

On Edward Purefey’s death in 1595, his son George, a
boy of nearly thirteen, succeeded him. For few of the twenty-
two years that the second George Purefey was squire was
the village without religious troubles. We turn now to trace
these incidents from 1593 when his grandfather died and
Nutter was released from prison, to the time when the latter
was deprived of the living in 1605.

Anthony Nutter (2): vector 1593-1605
We have already noted that imprisonment did not cure
* Illustrations and inscriptions given in J. Nichols, op. cif., vol. 4,
Pp. 592f, but with slight inaccuracies.

2 J. Nichols, op. ¢it., vol. 4, p. 476. Red Hall survives (1962) only as the
name of licensed premises.
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At Michaelmas 1608 the Heards, Batlings, Ortons,
Anthony Smith, Richard Davy, with John Nettleton and his
wife Anna besides, were accused of the same offence of
refusing to receive Communion kneeling. The accused were
ordered to receive Communion publicly in Leicester. All
are said to have conformed at this time. But George Heard
did not appear on this occasion. He did so at the next court
day, when he admitted the charge. The Judge ordered him
to receive Communion at the hands of Robert Mason and to
certify that he had done so. An entry dated 2 June 1609
records an order by the Judge that Heard should be
excommunicated for failing to certify.

In 1610 Margaret Pettie is noted as having been absolved
but later in the same year she, with the ten persons punished
in 1608, is once again cited. In 1611 the same eleven were
accused. In the same year John Collins, a churchwarden,
was charged with withholding an excommunication against
George Heard and other Puritans in the parish. Chalmers
regards this as an instance of a churchwarden using his
influence to protect his fellow Puritans.

In 1612 the Act Book states that “John Nettleton one
of the churchwardens standeth excommunicate”.

Then comes an intermission for a year but in 1614 the
Batlings, Ortons, Nettletons, and Margaret Pettie are noted
as standing excommunicate.

At the Michaelmas Visitation of 1615 George Heard's
wife is presented, together with the three other couples, for
not receiving Communion kneeling.

At the Annunciation Visitation of 1616 the Batlings,
Nettletons, and Ortons, but not Heard’s wife, were again
presented and excommunicated. At Michaelmas in the same
year Batling and his wife still held out. Orton is noted as
giving in, and his wife as having died. “George Orton pauper”
is recorded as having been buried in March 1618.

Thus it is apparent that Nutter’s teachings won life-long
adherents among the villagers. The extent of lay non-
conformity at this period can be determined from the Liber
cleri of 1603 and the Liber patronorum of 1605.* where the
population is given as 100 and the communicants as ninety.

Continuing with our examination of the Court Book, we

t C. W. Foster, op. cit., p. 208 and J. Edwards, Fenny Drayion, 1924,
respectively.
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16 GEORGE FOX AND THE PUREFEYS

On several occasions later in 1604 Nutter and others
appeared and were admonished to conform. On 18 January
he appeared again and answered “that he hath not yet con-
formed himself neither will conforme himself, and saith that
whatsoever ys the invention of man ys not to be allowed in
the service of God”’; whereupon the bishop passed sentence of
deprivation.*

George Purefey’s rector at Shalstone also appears in
the records at this time, though less conspicuously. On
3 October Bursey was cited to answer for not wearing a
surplice. On 4 December following he alleged his conformity
but refused to subscribe to Whitgift's Three Articles. On
10 April 1605 George Bursey had still not subscribed.
There is no evidence that he did so later, yet he remained
rector of Shalstone until his death in 1629. Probably Bursey,
being a man of moderate views and lacking Nutter’s intransi-
gence, was allowed to remain in office at that time like many
others of similar views and peaceable temperament (Foster,
op. cit., pp. Ixxv, cxix).

Anthony Nutter (3) of West Ardsley, Yorkshire

At his deprivation, Nutter disappears from the Fenny
Drayton scene.? But G. F. Nuttall has drawn my attention
to an Anthony Nutter in Yorkshire, referred to by J. A.
Newton in Puritans in the diocese of York 1603-1640.3 The
following extracts are taken by permission:

“Anthony Nutter (who may have been previously
deprived for nonconformity) was presented for Puritan
offences, as minister of West Ardsley (near Batley), in 1623
and 1633. In his will of January 1gth, 1633/4 (proved
October 1634), he described himself as ‘of Woodkirke
Clerke, and the unworthy minister of Christ’ (Probate
Registry, York, 42 {. 325)—Woodkirk being another name for
West Ardsley” (p. 437).

“In 1623, he was presented for ‘sitting and receveing the

T See C. W. Foster, op. ¢it., p. 263 and entries under indexes to Introduc-
tion and Text.

2 C. W. Foster noted Usher's error in stating that Nutter was re-<inducted
to the living. Nutter, however, may not have disappeared immediately
irom the Drayton district. The will of Hugh Glover of Mancetter, 1615,
Birmingham Probate Registry, mentions a “preacher Nutter”,

3 Unpublished PhD thesis, University of London.
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Perhaps the most curious fact noted in the course of the
present study relates to the origin of the Northamptonshire
Knightleys, a family that was prominent in the county
from King Henry V’s reign onwards and outstanding for its
Puritan sympathies for at least a century. The Knightleys
first established themselves at Fawsley in 1415-16 when a
certain Richard Knightley from Staffordshire settled there
with his wife Elizabeth. Elizabeth Knightley was a daughter
of Thomas Purefey, founding father of the Fenny Drayton
family.

Edward Lynne: rector 1605-1606

The rectory remained empty after Anthony Nutter’s
departure in January 1605 until Edward Lynne was insti-
tuted in August of that year. Lynne, a man of scholarly
attainments, left Drayton about twelve months later for
more tranquil pastures.

Robert Mason: rector 1606-1638

George Purefey’s second choice of rector was a north-
countryman: Robert Mason, MA, of Crosthwaite, Cumber-
land, who transferred from St Peter’s, Derby. Mason settled
into the living and held it for thirty-two years. Little infor-
mation about him is available. We know that he adminis-
tered communion to his flock while they knelt but two items
of circumstantial evidence suggest that he had Puritan
leanings. The first is that his son John became vicar of
Faringdon, Berkshire, where Sir Robert Pye, the Purefeys’
near neighbour when they were at Wadley, possessed the
advowson. Sir Robert Pye was a strong supporter of the
Parliamentarian cause during the Civil War. The other item
of information concerns Robert Mason’s bequest . . . to my
friend Mr George Abbott books written by Dr John White.”’s
The George Abbott mentioned here was the son-in-law of
the Puritan William Purefoy of Caldecote. Abbott also
took the side of Parliament.? G. F. Nuttall has suggested to

* Robert Mason’s will, Leics. Prob. Reg., proved 1 June 1639; trams-
cript in Leics. Mus. Arch.

2 “Purefc y” was the spelling that was beginning to be adopted by the
Purefeys. No doubt it was still pronounced “Pur-fey” or “Pure-fey".
Adopted first by the Caldecote branch, it serves here as a convenient
distinction between the two neighbouring families. (The grandfathers of
William Purefoy of Caldecote and the third George Purefey of Fenny
Drayton, were brothers.)
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18 GEORGE FOX AND THE PUREFEYS

Nutter’s will, referred to by Newton above, has also been
examined. Besides Woodkirk, the will mentions only three
place-names: “. . . Maxfeild [Macclesfield] in Chessheire
and Peter Monsonn of Adarstonn and my sister Edmunds
wife [i.e. his sister-in-law, his brother Edmund’s wife to
whom he has already made a bequest in the will] of Edington
in Warwikeshire . . .” “Adarstonn” or “Aderston” were
seventeenth-century renderings of modern Atherstone;
“Edington” can only be Ettington, a village nearly twenty
miles south of Coventry. Whether Atherstone, about four
miles from Fenny Drayton, or Atherstone-on-Stour, some
five miles from Ettington, is intended, cannot be determined.
Inconclusive though they are by themselves these geogra-
phical links between the Nutter stamping grounds are
certainly curious,

Turning now to the Woodkirk records, we find that in
1633 nine persons were accused of refusing to come to church
and of refusing to kneel when receiving Holy Communion,
Nutter is quoted in the Chancery Court proceedings of 1633
as saying “that whatsoever ys the invention of man ys not
to be allowed in the service of God”—an opinion expressed
in identical words, for which the Bishop of Lincoln had
deprived Nutter of Drayton nearly thirty years before.

A search for autograph documents among Leicestershire
records has turned up several examples of Nutter of Fenny
Drayton’s handwriting for comparison with the Woodkirk
will. The similarities are striking. Dr D. M. Barratt of the
Bodleian Library of Oxford, and my colleague, E. R. C.
Brinkworth, have kindly examined the documents. In their
opinion the writing is by the same hand.

Taken together, the pieces of evidence assembled here
place beyond reasonable doubt the conclusion that the
Anthony Nutters of Drayton and Woodkirk were one and
the same man. Nutter must have moved to Yorkshire where
we find him under the powerful patronage of Sir John Savile,
spreading the same ideas, and his congregation disciplined
for the unorthodox practices he had earlier taught the
churchwardens and villagers of Fenny Drayton. A further
suggestion is perhaps justifiable. The fact that the Woodkirk
will mentions two dozen of his relatives, yet specifies in only
three cases the towns where legatees reside—and these three
outside Yorkshire—perhaps constitutes evidence that all the
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rest lived in Yorkshire in not distant places. If so, there is
a strong likelihood that Nutter was a native of Yorkshire.

* * sk

On 30 January 1605, as we have seen, the squire and
villagers of Fenny Drayton found themselves without
Anthony Nutter’s presence in the rectory. Over a period of
twenty-three years, except for his interlude in prison,
he had impressed his personality upon the village commun-
ity.

Before leaving him finally let us try to estimate his
position in the Puritan movement. In 1590-1592 Nutter had
been one of eighteen ministers in the whole of Britain to
suffer imprisonment. In 1604 he was one of the thirty more
stubborn non-conforming clergy in the large diocese of
Lincoln. In the country as a whole, only eighty or ninety
clergy suffered deprivation. Nutter was one of the nine
deprived in the diocese of Lincoln and one of the four
ejected in Leicestershire. He was not one of those who
conformed later. Such was Nutter’s physical vigour that we
discover him almost three decades later still a leader in a
centre of extreme puritanism in the York diocese, where a
strong separatist group which became the first Congrega-
tional church in the West Riding was established soon after
his death.

Although not as radical as some, he preached and prac-
tised Puritan Christianity as long as he lived, in spite of
disciplinary action frequently taken against him. His record
leaves no doubt that in Anthony Nutter, the villagers of
Fenny Drayton and Woodkirk, in turn, enjoyed or did not
enjoy, according to their own private opinion, the ministra-
tion of an ardent, uncompromising and outstanding Puritan.

George Purefey (1583-1628)

Earlier we said that the second George Purefey succeeded—
while a young boy—to the family estates in 1593, the year
in which Anthony Nutter returned to Drayton after his
imprisonment. In about 1604, the year when the bishop sum-



